Pursuant to the acquisition method of accounting, the purchase price, calculated as described in Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information,
has been allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their respective fair values. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not
reflect non-recurring acquisition and integration costs or any cost savings of combined operations and does not purport to project the future results of operations or financial
position of the combined company. The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and information
available as of the date of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A. Actual adjustments may differ from the amounts reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information, and the differences may be material.

1

TrueBlue, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 28, 2014
(in thousands)

  TrueBlue  Seaton

As of March

28, 2014
As of March

30, 2014
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents and
marketable securities  $ 160,595  $ 8,011  $ (135,346)  A  $ 33,260
Accounts receivable, net  186,084  111,515  13,022  O  310,621
Other current assets  17,343  11,877  (5,933)  O  23,287

Total current assets  364,022  131,403  (128,257)   367,168
Property and equipment, net  53,317  9,228  18,543  M, O  81,088
Restricted cash and investments  151,381  —  —   151,381
Goodwill  82,239  82,103  33,504  C, G  197,846
Intangible assets, net  29,982  36,953  75,047  D  141,982
Other non-current assets  40,754  4,894  (1,107)  B  44,541

Total assets  $ 721,695  $ 264,581  $ (2,270)   $ 984,006

Current liabilities
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and
other current liabilities  $ 69,883  $ 98,271  $ (15,474)  A, E, F, N  $ 152,680
Current portion of workers' compensation
claim reserve  48,803  —  2,243  O  51,046

Total current liabilities  118,686  98,271  (13,231)   203,726
Long-term debt  29,089  121,821  65,173  F  216,083
Workers' compensation liability  166,287  —  —   166,287
Other non-current liabilities  10,837  15,096  (21,019)  G  4,914

Total liabilities  324,899  235,188  30,923   591,010
Total shareholders' equity  396,796  29,393  (33,193)  H  392,996

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity  $ 721,695  $ 264,581  $ (2,270)   $ 984,006

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

TrueBlue, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Thirteen Weeks Ended March 28, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  TrueBlue  Seaton
  Thirteen Weeks Ended

March 28,

2014
March 30,

2014
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue from services  $ 396,063  $ 148,258   $ 544,321
Cost of services  296,504  125,428   421,932

Gross profit  99,559  22,830  —   122,389
Selling, general and administrative
expenses  91,982  16,731  39  L  108,752
Depreciation and amortization  5,161  4,801  140  K  10,102

Income from operations  2,416  1,298  (179)   3,535
Interest and other income (expense), net  344  (3,724)  2,853  I  (527)

Income (loss) before tax expense  2,760  (2,426)  2,674   3,008
Income tax expense (benefit)  1,104  (730)  1,070  J  1,444

Net income (loss)  $ 1,656  $ (1,696)  $ 1,604   $ 1,564

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.04   $ 0.04
Diluted  $ 0.04   $ 0.04

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic  40,572   40,572
Diluted  40,891   40,891

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

TrueBlue, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 27, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  TrueBlue  Seaton
  Year Ended

December 27,

2013
December 29,

2013
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue from services  $ 1,668,929  $ 587,299   $ 2,256,228
Cost of services  1,226,626  509,471  (4,374)  N  1,731,723

Gross profit  442,303  77,828  4,374   524,505
Selling, general and administrative
expenses  362,248  61,452  287  L  423,987
Depreciation and amortization  20,472  14,419  560  K  35,451

Income from operations  59,583  1,957  3,527   65,067
Interest and other income (expense), net  1,354  (11,678)  8,064  I  (2,260)

Income (loss) before tax expense  60,937  (9,721)  11,591   62,807
Income tax expense (benefit)  16,013  (8,497)  4,636  J  12,152

Net income (loss)  $ 44,924  $ (1,224)  $ 6,955   $ 50,655

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 1.12   $ 1.26
Diluted  $ 1.11   $ 1.25

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic  40,166   40,166
Diluted  40,502   40,502

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

TrueBlue, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

NOTE 1:   BASIS OF PRESENATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to project the future results of operations or